Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act

Administrator

Form 2.24B

2.24B

1986

's progress report

Name of Company

ADB (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Company number

02763764

in the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Birmingham Distnct Registry

Court case number

8508 of 2011

{full name of court)

|
Costas Morfakis
Axiom Recovery LLP

Suite 2, 1st Floor Turnpike Gate House

Birmingham Read
Alcester
B49 5)G

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

\727 October 2011

26 QOctober 2012

Signed

(IS —

Dated

Administrator

22 November 2012

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
mformation in the box opposite butf
you do, it will help Compamnies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be vistble to searchers of the
nyphic record

Costas Morfalus
Axiom Recovery LLP
Suite 2, 1% Floor
Turnpike Gate House
Birmingham Road
Alcester, B4S 5JG

01789 766 406
DX Number

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33030 Cardiff

e

#188

SATURDAY

241112012
COMPANIES HOUSE




In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Register No 8508 of 2011

In the matter of
ADB (International) Limited
and
in the matter of
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Administrator's Progress Report Pursuant to
Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 EC Regulations on Insclvency Proceedings

3 Asset Realisations and Progress of the Admimistration
4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Receipts and Payments

6. Administrator’'s Remuneration

7 Expenses of the Administration

8. Investigations

9. Extension / Concluston

SCHEDULE OF APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account as at 26 October 2012
2 Schedule of Time Spent Post Appointment
3 Axiom Recovery LLP/ Bond Partners LLP Hourly Charge Out Rates

4 Form 2 31B Notice of extension of period of administration




1. INTRODUCTICN

On 27 October 2011, | was appomted Administrator of ADB (International) Limited (“the Company”) by the

director i the High Court of Justice | am an Insolvency Practihoner licensed by the Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants

Please note that since my appomntment, the partners of Bond Partners LLP have separated and | have
relocated to Axiom Recovery LLP My appointment as Administrator remains unaffected by my relocation

2 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency proceedings applies to this Administration These are the main
proceedings The Company’s principal interestis situated in the United Kingdom

3 ASSETS REALISATIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of Business and Assets

The business and assets of the Company were valued by MGR Apprassals ("MGR"), Independent valuers of
Birmingham

An offer of £297,825 50 was received from ADB (Bnistol) Limited (“the Purchaset") and on the advice of MGR
the offer was accepted

The consideration for the sale was allocated as follows

Asset Consideration (£)
the Equipment 50,000 00
the Goodwill 99,899 00
the Intellectual Property 100
the Vehicles 10,000 00
the Contracts and the Work in Progress 44,557 50
the Debts 93,268 00
Totai 297,825.50

A sale agreement was prepared by solicttors and was signed by both parties The sale completed on 21
December 2011 however the effective date of transfer 1s 27 October 2011

The sum of £10,000 was received upon completion with the balance to be paid by way of 10 equal monthly
nstailments of £11,782 55 due on the last business day of each month commencing on 30 December 2011
up to and inciuding 28 September 2012 and one final payment of £170,000 on 31 October 2012 During the
period of this repart the sum of £17,000 has been receved The Purchaser 1s disputing that the full balance
Is due and | have instructed my solicitors in this matter

A personal guarantee has been obtaned from Ronald Adams as secunty for the consideration

The Purchaser Is a connected company Ronald Adams is a director of the Company and 1s also a director of
the Purchaser The Purchaser was advised to take its own independent legal advice with regard to the sale

Sundry Refunds

Since the date of my appointment the sum of £2,717 38 has been recewved in respect of a rates refund

Cash at bank

At the date of my appointment the Company's bank account was in credit in the sum of £11,056 40 This
credit balance has been recerved in full




Bank Interest

The sum of £1 93 has been received in respect of bank interest
4 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

AM Directors Pension Scheme (“AMDPS?) hold a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company
which was created on 7 June 2010 and was registered on 15 June 2010

It 1s understood that at the date of the Admimistration, the sum of approximately £170,000 was outstanding to
AMDPS AMDPS will recewe £100,000 in respect of fixed charge realisations and will receive a further
distnibution In respect of floating charge realisations

AMDPS have been approached to see if they would agree to waive therr claim on the basis that they are
both funding and seeking secunty from the Purchaser

Preferential creditors

The former employee’s claim has been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office (‘the RPO") for
processing The RPO has submitted a preferential claim in the sum of £142 69 The prospect of a distnbution

to the preferential creditors 1s dependent upon whether the balance of the consideration is receved from the
Purchaser

Prescrnbed part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net property must be made avallable to the unsecured creditors

and not be distributed to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the
satisfachon of unsecured claims

The method of calculating the prescribed part 1s given below
Where the net property does not exceed £10,000

50% of that property

Where the net properity exceeds £10,000

50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescribed part
of £600,000

Based upon the information currently available, it I1s estimated that there will be a prescnbed part fund
available in this case

Unsecured Creditors

The director estimated that unsecured creditor claims total approximately £312,218 96 |f the consideration
for the assets 1s received n full there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors
However, due to the Purchaser and guarantor disputing that the amount 1s due there I1s no guarantee of any
funds being avallable to unsecured creditors at this time

§ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A Recelpts and Payments account for the period to 26 October 2012 1s attached at Appendix 1
6 ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

Post Appointment Time Costs and Disbursements

The Statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained n Rule 2 106 of Insolvency Rules 1986, as

amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' fees 1s also
available on our website www axiomrecovery co uk




My staff and | have incurred time charges to 26 October 2012 of £50,531 representing a total of 179 70

hours having been spent on the administration of this case Therefore the average hourly rate equates to
£281 20

Creditors will note from the attached receipts and payments account that to date the sum of £23,250 has
been drawn in respect my post appointment time costs

In order that Creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this case, | enclose

herewith a schedule confirming the same, being comphant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and
would refer you to Appendix 2

In common with other professional firms, my firm’s charge-out rates increase from time to time over the
penod of the administration of a case Specific details of the current charge-out rates applicable to those
staff who worked on this case are attached at Appendix 3

7 EXPENSES OF THE ADMINISTRATION

| have also incurred expenses during the period of this report These expenses are detalled in the table
below which also indicates whether these expenses have been paid from the case funds

Amount Total Amount paid Amount paid
incurred amount from case from the office
Nature of expenses By whom this period | ncurred to funds account to be
provided £ date refunded by
£ £ the case
account
£
Agents (valuer) MGR 2,500 00 2,500 00 2,500 00 000
Appraisals
Legal Fees Lewis Onions 403900 4,039 00 403900 000
Solicitors
Statutory Advertising The Legal & 67 50 67 50 67 50 000
Public Notices
Advertising
Agency Limited
Specific Bond AUA 400 00 400 00 000 400 00
Insolvency
Risk Services
Limited
TOTAL 7,006.50 7,006 50 6,606 50 400 00

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses {other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wnitten requests within 21 days of receipt of this report

In addiion, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total value of the unsecured
clams, or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred by me to be excessive or the basis fixed for my remuneration to be inappropnate Any application
should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

10 EXTENSION/ CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 provides that the appointment of an admimistrator
shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes
effect However, the Administrater’s term of office may be extended either by the court for a specified pericd
or by the consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months

At a hearing on 9 October 2012 the court extended the penod of the administration by twelve months, to 26

October 2013 A copy of Form 2 31B, Notice of extension of the period of the administration, 1s attached at
Appendix 4




Should there be sufficient funds to facilitate a distnbution to unsecured creditors | will move the Company to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and | will be appointed as Liquidator However should there be insufficient

funds, | shall move the Company from Admimistration to Dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 and Rule
2 118 of the Insolvency Act 1986

| am required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six months of the
Admimistration or earlier «f the Admimistration has been finalised

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
ADB (International) Limit

...........

Costas Morfakis Date 22 November 2012
Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator
The Administrator acts as an agent of the Company and without personal hability




ADB (International) Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 26 October 2012

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Equipment 7,000 00
Motor Vehicles 9,999 00
Property Rights/Patents 100
Cash at Bank 11,056 40
Bank Interest Gross 193
Sundry Refunds 2,717 38
Vat Control Account 5,083 50
35,839 21
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 23,250 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,500 00
Legal Fees 4,039 00
Statutory Advertising 67 50
VAT Recewvable 5,963 50
35,820 00
Balance 19 21

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Deposit 19 21

19 21

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505 22 November 2012 12 00







ADB14 ADB {International} Limited

SIP 9 -Time & Cost Summary

Pened 27/10/11 25,1111
NOTE TFE SIPE SURMARY 151 ILTERFD By THAE WO £ 5 A SIRGCO UAH AND A SROIECT CH0E OF RDST SR LYY

Time Summary

PRIy
—

A - . Cirar Ser o Asgislan g 2 - - hwtra g hugty
Classlratrngfwe c fircon Farni Mgnage Proless: rats | Suppy ! Solt Teab ot TeonCos' 0 |y
Siatulory Lrgal'Compt anoe 3m 809 800 [ ad (] %A 14T
Bant Cotresspendence o€ 06 gre (] 4w 30 [Ny
LT o3l (14 03l L0 B0 400 NG
CoTrlars [+ 100 oxN 9400 [l ko uor
Telzonrns Wnssanes 200 ot ool oo 163 (Y] "R
Flavng ngo ¥ ows 0w bR ki nos
Adnur staoe & plaierg 30 200 [Fheh 1322 4 ot PR .

|
0Dl inveshga ons gJu 303 oo Lo ot} i) 3 Oi]
Inv=sugativig LD G2 g 3 L] C "ol
Ing narcy PATA] 972 0 2.0 ot Jo OC 1 er
FEY pRAY [ I L s Y 306
Coperanr tas 1m L9 con oon e U Lee
Asst Tezabsplizn Diop s L [y ] [} " 1132 yiane *$le
Asse, Fealspbed FipeC Assels 450 o [ oL ¢ -0 1 YLt
Assel Reatsatan Deoiors 180 Fal eLe 1o 480 e EPARVS
Cosly eoo aet o] 903 Bann aro [ ] o592
it isahont ol 43s6ts e pEogl 1e) 132 2520 R 201
Trazing O o0 JLe ] Lot 5o " + 0
Tratrg Ry byt 0 [ co =] oL
Lond of Sorrpeaerac e o PR [N noat n 55 Eala F ]
P ooufuProugs [} Ll PR R i3 2R 13,10
Prote edl u G- w0 ov v Croe ! ety oo roa Lin 162 oo o
ERg [qu I J0d [ IN] Jae <1 fs 1) aF b
Hepolhigiemen 3 A0 1S G113 0w an et . 3 ERRS] 59 G
PAYE feleied oed 004 Lo Gut pRe) oo
Secutdd Crednars 09 c0 qoe GLC 302 nm 00
Aetznnm ol 1l 90¢ g el el [+ R a0 g
Cammd ep cor cov o 326 L - o [iLsi)
Dhdancs aona ceg Lo G ~La by Dt
Sitemen A At s Grea b ) [ Ll o L 2% et 8l
Cramiors W cae arg ~C u” 1710t 3
' :
TuriHurs RN o I SR Izer oyt T
— = - -
Vo PeaL L ar el ery
|




L jo | abed

8¢ G| 210Z JequaaoN 22 00 | UoIsiap
00 5Lt'8 paLtiE|D) SIUFWBLINGSI] [RI0L
00 05.2'81 pewje} seed jeio]
O 10T 00ZEF'LY 0F L) 05 82 000 0T i 1194 sinoy ol
0o ¢411] 000 [uide} 0o oG o oco Buipes)
80 EGE Q0SELEL 06 8t ac it oo 0s o 08 G2 SIBSSY JO uonesieay
00 000 000 0oo 000 00a 0G0 suoneBnsasu)
L1 714 QOELOY 06 41 ar 9l ooo o000 o051 SJ0UpaIT
6/ 62 00605 Y OF Gt olg 000 080 085S SIAREW Njoeds ased
tZ €62 00 SET 61 09 55 08 OF oo 0 065 08 81 Buiwue|d ¥ ULpy
(3) ;yey yeis poddng sjPuajESBJOId
Aunoy ebesaay (¥) 1500 awy) £INOH [e10] 7 SIURS|SSY 10)URE JAID sabeuey 13uped UONIUNZ MOA JO UCHRIBISSRID

ZLOZ/OL9Z O1 LL0Z/LI/LT wold
1504 8po) psloid
papwi (jevoneuwsiul} gav - ¥1e0v

fewwing 3509 g dwi] 6dIS - Auz swil




AXIOM RECOVERY LLP HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

AS AT 6™ DECEMBER 2011

(A)
(B)

(D)

PARTNER
MANAGER
SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF

£400 - £500 PER HOUR
£250 - £400 PER HOUR
£200 - £250 PER HOUR

£ 80-£200 PER HOUR




=

BOND

PARTNERS LLP

BOND PARTNERS LLP HOURLY CHARGE QUT RATES

AS AT 4 APRIL 2011

(D)

PARTNER
MANAGER
ADMINISTRATOR

ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF

£350 - £500 PER HOUR
£250 - £350 PER HOUR
£190 - £250 PER HOUR

£ 30-£190 PER HOUR




(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es] of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert name and
address of registered office
of company

{¢) Insert date of
appaointment

(d) Insert name of
appointot [ applicant

Delete as applicable

(e) Inser date

Contact Detalls

You do nol have lo give any contact
information 1n the box opposita bui if you do,
it will heip Companies House to conladl you i
there 1s a query ¢n the form  The contact
nformafion that you give wi be visible (o
saarchars of the public record

Rule 2 112 Form 2 31B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of period
of administration

Name of Company
ADB (International) Limited

Company number
02763764

inthe

Cour case number
8508 of 2011

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry L

[full name of court]

I (a) Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2. 1% Floor, Turnpike
Gate House, Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

having been appointed administrator of (b) ADB (International) Limited, Suite
2. 1% Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmuingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG
("the Company")

on (¢) 27 October 2011 by (d) the director in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry hereby give natice that the

admirustration has been extended
* by an order of the court dated 9 October 201 2

untit (e) 26 Qg:tot%ﬂ
-
Signed L;_‘ff)‘ _

Administrajor

Dated 12 Qctober 2012

Aviem Reeosen THP Suie 2= 1L logr St 2— 1" Floor Tumnpihe Gale flouse

Wirmmeham Road Alustr (349 516

} Te) 01789 766 406

DX Number \ DX Exchange

\When you have complzled and signed this farm please send it 1o the Registrar o7 Compamas

Companigs House receipl da € at

barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardhff, CF14 3UZ 0X 33050 Cardsft




